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Diamond Internationa~ Corporation, International 
Paper Company and Lincoln Pulp and Paper Company 
located in Argyle. 

Sec. 2. Effective date. This Act shall not be 
effective unless, within 60 days of the adjournment 
of the Legislature, the Secretary of State receives 
written certification by the Joint Tribal Council of 
the Passamaquoddy Tribe that the tribe has agreed to 
the provisions of this Act pursuant to the United 
States Code, Title 25, Section 1725(e)(1), copies of 
which shall be submitted by the Secretary of State to 
the Secretary of the Senate and the Clerk of the 
House of Representatives; provided that in no event 
may this Act become effective until 90 days after ad­
journment of the Legislature. 

Effective July 16. 1986. as indicated. 

CHAPfER 638 

H.P. 1500 - L.D. 2113 

AN ACT Regarding Family Housing. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as 
follows: 

Sec. 1. 5 
1983, c. 437, 

MRSA 
§2, is 

§4582, 5th~, as amended by PL 
further amended to read: 

For any person furnishing ren~al premises or pub­
lic accommodations to refuse to rent or impose dif­
ferent terms of tenancy to any individual who is a 
recipient of federal, state or local public assist­
ance, including medical assistance and housing subsi­
dies se~e~y primarily because of such individual's 
status as such recipient; or 

Sec. 2. 5 MRSA §4592, last~, as repealed and 
replaced by PL 1975, c. 770, §39, is amended to read: 

For any person to directly or indirectly publish, 
circulate, issue, display, post or mail any written, 
printed, painted or broadcast communication, notice 
or advertisement, to the effect that any of the ac­
commodations, advantages, facilities and privileges 
of any place of public accommodation shall be re­
fused, withheld from or denied to any person on ac­
count of race or color, sex, physical or mental hand­
icap, religion, ancestry or national origin, or that 
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the patronage or custom thereat of any person belong­
ing to or purporting to be of any particular race or 
color, sex, physical or mental handicap, religion, 
ancestry or national origin is unwelcome, objection­
able or not acceptable, desired or solicited, or that 
the clientele thereof is restricted to members of 
particular races or colors, sexes, physical or mental 
handicap, religions, ancestries or national origin. 
The production of any such written, printed, painted 
or broadcast communication, notice or advertisement, 
purporting to relate to any such place, shall be pre­
sumptive evidence in any action that the same was au­
thorized by its owner, manager or proprietor-:~ 

Sec. 3. 5 MRSA §4592, as repealed and replaced 
by PL 1975, c. 770, §39, is amended by adding at the 
end a new paragraph to read: 

For any person, who is the owner, lessee, propri­
etor, manager, superintendent, agent or employee of 
any public accommodation for lodging, to directly or 
indirectly refuse or withhold from or deny to any 
person that lodging on the grounds that the person 
has a child or children who will occuPy the unit, un­
less the size of the family would exceed the number 
permitted by local ordinances or reasonable standards 
relating to health, safety or sanitation. 

Sec. 4. 14 MRSA §6001, sub-§2, as enacted by PL 
1981, c. 428, §l, is amended to read: 

2. Persons who may not maintain process. The 
process of forcible entry and detainer shaii may not 
be maintained against a tenant by a 3rd party lessee, 
grantee, assignee or donee of the tenant's premises, 
~f ~he ~~~ffia~y ~~~~ese ef aBY eefi¥eyafiee ~e s~eh ies­
see, ass~~Bee, ~~aB~ee e~ aeBee ~s ~e aeeeffi~i~sh 
e¥~e~~eB ef ~he ~eBaB~ unless a tenant at will has 
received notice of termination in accordance with 
section 6002 by either the grantor or the grantee of 
the conveyance. 

Sec. S. 14 MRSA §6024, as enacted by PL 1981, c. 
176, is amended to read: 

§6024. Electric metering in common areas 

No landlord may lease or offer to lease a dwell­
ing unit in a multi-unit residential building where 
the expense of furnishing electricity to the common 
areas or other area not within the unit is the sole 
responsibility of the tenant in that unit, unless 
both parties to the lease have agreed in writing that 
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the tenant will pay for such costs in return for a 
stated reduction in rent or other specified fair con­
sideration that approximates the actual cost of elec­
tricity to the common areas. "Common areas" include, 
but are not limited to, hallways, stairwells, base­
ments, attics, storage areas e~, fuel furnaces or wa­
ter heaters used in common with- other tenants. Ex­
cept as provided in this section, a written or oral 
waiver of this requirement is against public policy 
and is void. Any person in violation of this section 
is liable to the lessee for actual damages or $100, 
whichever is greater, and reasonable attorneys' fees 
and costs. 

Effective July 16, 1986. 

CHAPTER 639 
S.P. 721 - L.D. 1844 

AN ACT to Extend the Trust Land Designation 
of the Penobscot Nation. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as 
follows: 

Sec. 1. 30 MRSA §620S, sub-§2, ~B, as amended by 
PL 1983, c. 676, §§l and 2, is further amended to 
read: 

B. The first 150,000 acres of land acquired by 
the secretary for the benefit of the Penobscot 
Nation from the following areas or lands to the 
extent that those lands are acquired by the sec­
retary prior to Jafi~a~y ~7 ~986 April 1, 1988, 
are not held in common with any other person or 
entity and are certified by the secretary by Jafi­
~a~y ~7 ~986 April I, 1988, as held for the 
Penobscot Nation: 

The lands of Great Northern Nekoosa Corporation 
located in T.l, R.8, \"l.B.K.P. (Lowelltown), T.6, 
R.l, N.B.K.P. (Holeb), T.2, R.10, W.E.L.S. and 
T.2, R.9, W.E.L.S.; the land of Raymidga Company 
located in T.l,R.S, W.B.K.P. (Jim Pond), T.4, 
R.S, B.K.P.W.K.R. (King and Bartlett), T.S, R.6, 
B.K.P.W.K.R. and T.3, R.S, B.K.P.W.K.R.; the land 
of the heirs of David Pingree located in T.6, 
R.8, W.E.L.S.; any portion of Sugar Island in 
Moosehead Lake; the lands of Prentiss and Car­
lisle Company located in T.9, S.D.; any portion 


